Following the Company’s decision on the temporary suspension of the
operations of the Coal Upgrading Plant as announced in July 2018, the Directors
have reassessed and adopted auditors’ opinion on the accounting treatment on
the Land Use Right (“Land Use Right Reporting”) after thorough discussions
with the Company’s independent auditors. The financial effects of the prior
year adjustments as a result of the Land Use Right Reporting on the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2017, the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 are as follows:

34 GRAND OCEAN Advanced Resources Company Limited  Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Prior Year Adjustments (Continued)

The amounts of the adjustment for each item affected are as follows:

(i) Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported at

31 December
2017

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2017
Prepaid land lease payments

– non-current assets – 16,861 16,861
Non-current assets 248,277 16,861 265,138
Prepaid land lease payments

– current assets – 377 377
Current assets 154,894 377 155,271
Accrued charges and other payables

– current liabilities (167,756) (18,874) (186,630)
Current liabilities (175,149) (18,874) (194,023)
Net current liabilities (20,255) (18,497) (38,752)
Non-current liabilities (68,435) – (68,435)
Net assets 159,587 (1,636) 157,951

Reserves
Total equity attributable to owners

of the Company 128,123 (1,636) 126,487
Total equity 159,587 (1,636) 157,951

35

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Prior Year Adjustments (Continued)

(i) Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position
(Continued)

As previously
reported at

 31 December
2016

Effect of
prior year

adjustments

Opening
balances

as at
1 January

2017,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening balances as at
1 January 2017

Prepaid land lease payments
– non-current assets – 16,027 16,027

Non-current assets 347,776 16,027 363,803
Prepaid land lease payments

– current assets – 351 351
Current assets 124,591 351 124,942
Accrued charges and other payables

– current liabilities (177,218) (17,548) (194,766)
Current liabilities (209,320) (17,548) (226,868)
Net current liabilities (84,729) (17,197) (101,926)
Non-current liabilities (60,159) – (60,159)
Net assets 202,888 (1,170) 201,718

Reserves
Total equity attributable to owners

of the Company 157,629 (1,170) 156,459
Total equity 202,888 (1,170) 201,718

36 GRAND OCEAN Advanced Resources Company Limited  Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Prior Year Adjustments (Continued)

(ii) Effects on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30
June 2017

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amortisation on prepaid land
lease payments – (177) (177)

Loss before tax (17,444) (177) (17,621)
Loss for the period (17,444) (177) (17,621)
Attributable to owners of

the Company (12,798) (177) (12,975)
Loss per share (HK cents) (restated)

– Basic (1.4) – (1.4)
– Diluted N/A N/A N/A

Total comprehensive income for
the period (11,702) (216) (11,918)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to owners of
the Company (8,310) (216) (8,526)

5. Segment Information

The Group has two reportable segments as follows:

Coal Mining Business – Production and sale of coal; and

Coal Upgrading Business – Provision of low-rank coal upgrading services.

The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different
products and services. They are managed separately because each business
requires different technology and marketing strategies.

37

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Segment Information (Continued)

Segment profits or losses represents the profit or loss earned by each segment
without allocation of corporate income and expense and central administration
costs. Segment assets excluded goodwill, corporate assets and deferred tax
assets. Segment liabilities excluded corporate liabilities and deferred tax
liabilities.

Coal
Mining

Business

Coal
Upgrading

Business Total
HK$’000 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2018

Revenue from external customers 68,631 – 68,631

Segment loss (6,144) (10,933) (17,077)

Interest revenue 17 – 17

Interest expense – (164) (164)

Income tax expense – – –

Depreciation and amortisation (9,806) (378) (10,184)

Impairment loss on property, plant
and equipment – (8,809) (8,809)

Additions to segment non-current
assets (3,975) – (3,975)

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Segment assets 267,605 57,833 325,438

Segment liabilities (204,149) (200,655) (404,804)

38 GRAND OCEAN Advanced Resources Company Limited  Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Segment Information (Continued)

Coal
Mining

Business

Coal
Upgrading

Business Total
HK$’000 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
  (restated) (restated)

Six months ended 30 June 2017

Revenue from external customers 46,513 – 46,513

Segment loss (9,731) (2,492) (12,223)

Interest revenue 26 – 26

Interest expense – (74) (74)

Income tax expense – – –

Depreciation and amortisation (8,668) (1,163) (9,831)

Additions to segment non-current
assets (797) – (797)

As at 31 December 2017 (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

(restated) (restated)

Segment assets 283,859 67,340 351,199

Segment liabilities (214,199) (201,316) (415,515)

39

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Segment Information (Continued)

Reconciliations of reportable segment revenue, profit or loss, assets and
liabilities:

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(restated)

Revenue 68,631 46,513

Profit or loss
Total loss of reportable segments (17,077) (12,223)
Unallocated corporate income 702 3,899
Unallocated corporate expenses (8,517) (9,297)

Consolidated loss for the period (24,892) (17,621)

30 June
2018

31 December
2017

HK$’000 (Unaudited) (Audited)
(restated)